1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

Inverclyde

council
Report To: Education & Lifelong Learning Date: 24 January 2011
Committee
Report By: Corporate Director Education  Report  EDUC/08/12/EM

and Communities and Chief
Financial Officer

Contact Officer: Eddie Montgomery Contact No: 01475
712472

Subject: Capital Programme 2011 -
15/16 - Progress

PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to update the Committee in respect of the status of the
projects forming the Education Capital Programme and to highlight the overall financial
position.

SUMMARY

This report advises Committee in respect of the progress and financial status of the
projects within the overall Education Capital Programme.

The Capital Programme reflects the revised School Estate Funding Model as reported to
the November 2011 Committee and covers the period 2011-2015/16.

Overall the Committee is projecting to contain the costs of the 2011-15/16 Capital
Programme within available budgets.

Appendix 1 contains details of the projected spend and cashflow for the Capital
Programme over the 4 years of the current programme.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee note the progress on the specific projects detailed in Appendix 1.
That the Committee note and approve the additional expenditure on the Binnie Street
Children’'s Centre and St. Andrew’s Primary School (Refurbishment of Earnhill PS)

projects as detailed in Appendices 2 and 3.

That the Committee approve the utilisation of the overall capital programme contingency
allowance to address the over expenditure noted in 3.2 above.



4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

51

5.2

6.0

6.1

BACKGROUND

This report shows the current position of the approved Education Capital Programme
reflecting the allocation of resources approved by the Committee at the meeting on 7™
September 2010 and as amended for the review of the School Estate Funding Model
reported to the November 2011 Committee. This allocation forms the basis of the
School Estate Programme to completion.

The School Estate Strategy approved by the Committee gives a comprehensive
programme which will enable the Council’s entire school stock to be modernised. The
programme runs for more than 17 years. The Education Capital Programme detailed
in this report shows details of projects which will incur expenditure up to March 2016.

PRIMARY SCHOOL REFURBISHMENTS

The Refurbishment of Earnhill for St. Andrew’s Primary School commenced on site on
30™ August and works and was completed on 27" October 2011. The transfer and
amalgamation of the schools took place over the October holiday period with in
service and exceptional closure days utilised and with the first day of operation for
pupils on 28" October. The Contractor has retained a presence within the former
Sacred Heart Primary School to attend to any snagging which has been minimal. The
project is reporting an over expenditure of approximately 5% as a result of a number
of issues experienced on the project which, now that the project is complete, have
been able to be detailed and ascertained in the final account. A summary of the issues
and costs are contained in Appendix 3.

Overton Primary School Refurbishment — Following initial delays in relation to the
diversion of the existing pressurised water main, the main Contractor took possession
of the site on 12™ April with completion anticipated in July 2012. The project is
progressing on site with the foundations and structural frame of the extension
complete including roof liner sheeting with top sheeting to follow. External walls are
almost complete and work within the existing building is advancing with window
installation, partition installation and first fix services complete and new roof coverings
nearing completion. The Contractor has experienced some delay to the exceptionally
adverse weather and also with difficult ground conditions but is still reporting on
programme for July 2012. The project is within budget.

PORT GLASGOW SHARED CAMPUS

Works commenced on site on the 3™ October 2011 to complete mid July 2013. The
Contractor is progressing with the demolition of the existing building, the culvert
diversion and the formation of the new roundabout. The Contractor is reporting 9 days
behind on his current programme due to exceptionally adverse weather conditions and
some difficult ground conditions but is hopeful of recovering this time across the
remainder of the programme. The park n stride area is now complete and open for
use. Tenders have been returned for the Independent Testing & Commissioning
Engineer Services and an appointment is imminent.



7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

ST COLUMBA'’S HIGH SCHOOL

Tenders have been returned and evaluated with a tender report prepared. The stand
still period has expired and the letter of acceptance has been drafted ready for issue
upon receipt of the building warrant. The off site drainage works are complete and the
existing building has been cleared of furniture with asbestos removal works almost
complete. It is anticipated that a start on site will be made mid January to complete
June 2013. The project is below budget and has benefited from the very competitive
market conditions similar to the Port Glasgow Shared Campus project. The project is
being reported £1.034M below budget . Treatment of this underspend will be reported
to the next meeting of the Committee.

MEARNS CENTRE (REFURBISHMENT OF ST LAURENCE'S PRIMARY SCHOOL)

The May 2011 Committee approved the revised scope of the Mearns Centre
(Refurbishment of former St. Laurence’s Primary School). Tender documents are
nearing completion with issue imminent. It is anticipated that a site start will be made
in late February / early March 2012 with completion in December 2012. The
programme has slipped due to the delay experienced on the pre-contract design stage
and in issuing tenders. However it should be noted that due to the relatively small
number of pupils and staff involved, transfer from the existing building at completion is
manageable outwith holiday periods.

BINNIE STREET CHILDREN’'S CENTRE

The Education Capital Programme includes budget provision of £1.3M under the Non-
SEMP Prudentially Funded Projects heading for Binnie Street Children’s Centre.
Tenders were issued in June 2011 and returned within budget in July 2011 with an
acceptance issued in August 2011. The works commenced on site on the 19
September 2011 and were progressing well until the discovery of extensive rot in
existing timbers. The contract documents include a provisional sum of £20,000 for
timber survey and rot repairs, however upon full stripping back of the building internals
it became clear that the rot was more extensive than originally anticipated and further
detailed surveys and estimates were sought via the main Contractor. Quotations have
now been received and the lowest acceptable quotation including an allowance for the
delay on the main contract is estimated to be in the region of £110,000. An additional
£90K is therefore required to address the issue which is summarised in Appendix 2 to
this report. The use of powers delegated to the Chief Executive was required as the
additional expenditure resulted in the approved total cost of the project being
exceeded and an instruction to proceed was required as soon as possible to avoid any
further delays on the main contract which would attract further delay costs. A report
confirming use of Emergency Powers is being submitted to this Committee.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The approved budget for 2011/12 is £22.862M. The Committee is projecting to spend
£12.314M for 2011/12. This is a reduction of £4.809M (21.03%) due to lower tender
prices / revisions to the model and £5.739 (25.10%) due to slippage into future years.
As reported at the last Committee the November spend projection did not account for
the tender return for the St. Columba’s High School (Refurbishment of Gourock HS)
project. A combination of a very competitive tender return and the re-profiling of the
spend for that project to reflect a slightly delayed start on the project due to the
extended tender evaluation has resulted in a further reduction in the projected
expenditure for 2011/12.

The reduction in projected expenditure is as a result of individual project cash flow
revisions to reflect updated programmes and the effect of the competitive level of
tender returns for large scale projects.



10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

11.0

111

11.2

12.0

12.1

13.0

13.1

The spend at 30™ November 2011 is £6.520M from a revised budget of £12.314M.
This is expenditure of 52.95% of the budget after 66.67% of the year.

The previously reported approved budget was £92.405M, made up of £53.499M
Supported Borrowing, £30K Capital Financed from Current Revenue and £38.876M
Prudential Borrowing.

The current budget position as amended to reflect the review of the School Estate
Funding model reported to the November Committee is £88.296M, made up of
£51.928M Supported Borrowing, £30K Capital Financed from Current Revenue and
£36.338M Prudential Borrowing. The Current Projection is £88.296M.

Approved Current Overspend /
Education and Lifelong Learning Budget Position (Underspend)
£000 £000 £000
Total School Estate 91,105 86,996 (4,109)
Total Non School Estate 1,300 1,300 -
Total 92,405 88,296 (4,109)

Please refer to the status reports for each project contained in Appendix 1.
CONSULTATION

There are no direct staffing implications in respect of the report and as such the Head
of Organisational Development, HR and Performance has not been consulted.

There are no legal issues arising from the content of this report and as such the Head
of Legal and Demaocratic Services has not been consulted.

EQUALITIES

There are no equalities issues.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Education Capital Programme Technical Progress Reports December 2011. (A

technical progress report is a project specific report which details the financial and
progress position for current projects which have a legal commitment).



|
99.L°Z 0ZB'E ore'e 801'5Z B6L'BE  |0ZS5'3 piICZL  |z98Zz__ [0sL'y 96Z'88 SL123roud v.Lidvo TV VL0l
0 [ 0 0L 0Z9 6Z} 0Z9 Z50'L o8 06E°L IVLIdYD dW3S-UoU TVLOL
1] [s] 1] 0L 028 BZL 029 250°L 08 06E'L
'z xipuadde pue podes ayoads eag 'aps ug|  ZH-INP Zieunr Lides (o 0 0 oL 029 6Z1 029 2504 08 CBE'L KMasinN jeans ajug
Ejanjoid popund Alleuepiid dWa5-UoN
9942 0zZg8't OVE'E 8E0'ST BLL'SE L6E'S vea°'LL  [o18'lz  |os0'w 906'98 IVLIdYD dW3S TVLOL
0 0 o 0 [1] €2 aE 0E 0 o€
‘slaidwon| | 1-dy LL-dy Ldy (o 0 0 0 0 £T 0E ([ 0 oe suojiele))y Wooy Aosuas NIINA JUeqi|n
sjaejold popung ¥042-dW3S
a 0 18¥ 96¥'L L £2k'5l 60L'L ole'e 265'8 8z8 BE0'SE
0 0 0 0 [¥] (41 vEL VEL 0 vEl ajs uo gjs|dwe]
Juaulww ansst Jepual| gi-9ed = ZiEW |0 0 0 0L LEEL el :}-r4 184 o] osk'e anuap swea Joj ey - Sd s8LaINET IS
‘ays up|  EL-INC = L0 |0 1} 18y 9zZy'LL 26621 298 L2k A g28 P5L'2E |poyas &uepuoasg sndwed peseys mobsel yod
sjaajold papund Ajleguapnid-diN3S
994’z 028'E 6GB'C ZPSEL 55291 652'S pGE'8 aal'El ZPZ'E 8£8°'Ls dIN3S papund Ajepuepnid uoN
a o] 1] o L2 £t 6ZL 621 a 851 ajis uo ajs{dwo))|
boL's L56'C ale’l 265°2 [far4 0 0 i} a Zee'ol syoalolg aimng
‘Juauuw) asue)dandy ‘patunjel siepusl| Zi~EW 2 Zi-uer |o 0 o o] ov T vz 0 a 082 Buyooy-ay 54 wiosew|iy
‘aledwon| 11k0 - 10 |0 0 o] 0 0 Ist SL 0 [o] Sl Bumepnsay 5d a2y Apel
‘eje|dwon| L1-Bny L1-Bny Li-Bny [0 a 0 0 0 L 5 0 a [ suonesaly uondesoy Sd soUlEd 15|
[s} 0oL oot 009 009 0 659 59 0 6Pl fousBunuo jo esue|eg
0 109 287 65€ iEE 0 0 8el a vaL'l pun4 apAsayn jo souejeg
gl-dag = gine |0 0 2 111 0 0 o 0 a A HueqA|r] ysijowsq
€10 = g |0 a 14 0ES 1] 0 0 [1] 0 855 SH suayda)s 15 usljatued
‘ais|dwoen) LL-Aew Li-Aep Li=dy o I} i} 0 0 S5E [4:1 £6% ¢ S6E SPIEOR BANSBIAIL| 5/00U3G AIEPLOIBS ddd
gi-deg - e o a 0 1] 151 0 [ 5 0 1ee Sd vl sbury usy
‘jusuiww eouejdenay ‘pauimial siapual| gl-qed 2 gi-yuer |0 0 o] 0 I 9 G8 gCL 0 98 Sd s|augqen s Yy
‘asn Aelodway up Bujppng "pakejap uojllowsa| GL-AON = 5l-das |2 ZaL [o] 0 1] 65 o iy ] fal Awapeay ¥a0uasisy Ys)
‘pajleme sionb
syiom yjedion- “Asans ayjes; pue uoljowsp Buipuad
pley uo sed 127 ‘sjajdwed syom HEIPUEY pue sdeig|  LL-IPO L1-Bny Li-unr fo 0 0 133 L 05 05 12z 1 9rs EpUDass ddd siuawasoiduy) peoy
‘s ug|  ELIPP - RO |0 0 j8-18 VEL'E 65L'S ] GZTL o¥s'e 652 gg9'0L PliNg maN - [00Y2S NSV
‘2102 J8Wwns sJuawwod aj syom
Aiesinp ‘a11s uo yiom peseyd Jayung “ejsidwod | aseud| Zi-iny # L |0 0 a 8 151 374 SEZ S62 0 555 qnjey- Sd dijasu)
usujwW Baueldazoy ‘palunial sJapual| ElL-unr = ch-uer (0 o (414 859’y 660'8 s LS £85'2 6¥S £99'FL s.equinjod s Joj ginjey - §H ¥90.N05
‘majdwen| 1i-6ny = Li-unr |0 i} a a F4 44 oS [:13 o 25 juaWwysInInaY OM AsINN eequelD
‘elaldwed| 1i-Bny L bi-unr o [ Q 0 0 ] 4 0g g iz ebeurea sd SITEYIIN IS
‘maldwoed| 11-Bny = L-ABN [0 [ 0 0 Tl H4:18 [2L:18 vZe vl yeZ ImaY Sd By Ape]
‘gjaldwen| Li-des LL-Gny Li-unr o 0 0 0 L 0z [ 5l o} ov uawaseday mopui Asasin seltuelD
BHS UD|  ZuHnr = a1 |0 )] 0 29t LE6 S06°L £5CE EEP'E £6Y 668'Y Juawysiqinyay siepuelybiH f uolaa0
*g xipuadde pue podal oypads 835 ‘#aldwod|  LL-PO LHnr ai-Bny o 1} i} 0 522 0LL°L (44N 10T 0Z6'L 182’y jusulysinjey - Sd [IIYwes
Zl-uer = tiP0 |0 1} 8l 692 5l & 0 0 2} oog apeifidn |ooyeg juesad HeeH pesieg
53008[01d awwiriboldd [EjideD < AW3S
0003 [(iE] o003 oooF 0603 o003 oo03 [E] o003 ooo3
_.\nhwm..sud ROV | SRS | SIETOC RS | SURIOE RS | TIVOETE | EVEI0E T | ieren jm._hwm,m i |FeoEeLE SN
El L oL 5 ] 2 9 g v H 1

#aunoa

IPpA|DiaauU]

SNINEYITONDTISN ¥ NOILYINA -33LLIAWNGD

| XION3ddY LHO43d V.LdYD




APPENDIX 2 12th December 2011

Binnie Street Children's Centre

Refurbishment and extension

VARIATIONS IN THE CONTRACT RESULTING IN
THE APPROVED COST BEING EXCEEDED

Rot Repairs

An initial survey was carried out at design stage to establish the extent of rot in the

existing woodwork. At that stage there was little evidence of rot. Since the building has

been fully stripped out, the extent of rot appeared much worse than first anticipated.

Three specialist rot contractors have carried out surveys of the building and prepared

reports and quotations to repair rotted timbers and provide a guarantee. The

allowance contained within the tender of £20,000 is not sufficient, and the revised

estimated cost of rot treatment is £90,000. Additional funding of £70,000 is required

to complete the works £70,000

The extent of the works required is likely to delay the contract by 6 weeks and the
main contractor will be seeking additional costs for this delay. This is estimated to be
£20,000 £20,000

Total increase in project works. £90,000




APPENDIX 3

EARNHILL PS (ST ANDREWS)

01.

0z2.

03.

04.

05.

0B.

07.

08.

09.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

ACCEPTED TENDER : CONTRACT SUM

CONTINGENCIES: OMIT ALL CONTINGENCIES AND
ALL PROVISIONAL SUMS FROM THE CONTRACT

CONSTRUCTION ISSUE DRAWINGS: ISSUE OF
REVISED DRAWINGS CONTAINING UPDATES AND
REVISIONS TO DESIGN TO INCORPORATE
CONDITIONS FOUND ON SITE AND REVISIONS TO
SPECIFICATION AND REVISIONS TO ACCORD WITH
CURRENT BUILDING REGULATIONS

REVISION TO SERVICES: INCORPORATION OF
REVISIONS TO ALL SERVICE PRCVISIONS
INCLUDING SUBSTANTIAL VARIATIONS TO THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM

STRUCTURAL REVISIONS: REVISIONS TO
DRAWINGS TO REFLECT CONDITIONS FOUND ON
SITE BOTH IN CONNECTION WITH EXISTING
BUILDING AND NEW STRUCTURES

FLOOR, WALL AND CEILING FINISHES: REVISIONS
TO TAKE ACCOUNT CF EXISTING SURFACES WHICH
WERE GENERALLY IN A POORER CONDITION THAN
ENVISAGED RESULTING IN ADDITIONAL COSTS TO
ALL FINISHES

DRAINAGE REVISIONS: ALTERATIONS TQ COPE
WITH CONDITIONS FOUND ON SITE INCLUDING
ASSOCIATED BUILDER WORK

EXTERNAL WORKS: CHANGE TO EXTERNAL WORKS
TO ACCORD WITH CONDITIONS FOUND ON SITE

ADDITIONAL REMEDIAL WORKS INTERNALLY:
REVISIONS TO REFLECT THE CONDITION OF THE
EXISTING STRUCTURE PRIMARILY ON THE SOUTH
AND WEST ELEVATIONS AS A RESULT OF PREVIOUS
WATER PENETRATION

EXTERNAL FABRIC REVISIONS: ALTERATIONS TO
COPE WITH THE POOR CONDITION OF THE FABRIC
EXTERNALLY PRINCIPALLY AS A RESULT OF
CONCRETE DETERIORATION AND WATER INGRESS

ALTERATIONS TO FURNITURE, FITTINGS AND
EQUIPMENT, PINBOARDS, PA SYSTEM, ADDITIONAL
EXTERNAL SIGNAGE AND INSTALLATION OF
WINDOW BLINDS

REVISED PRELIM COSTS: AS A RESULT OF CLAIM
FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

CLAIM EXTENSION OF TIME: AS A RESULT OF
AWARD BY ARCHITECT

CONTRACT SUM

SUB-TOTAL

FEES: INCREASE TO THE SUB-TOTAL RESULTS IN A
SUBSEQUENT PERCENTAGE INCREASE IN FEES

REDUCTION IN CLIENT LCOSE FURNITURE AND
EQUIPMENT BUDGET (PART PROVIDED THROUGH
MAIN CONTRACT)

REDUCTICN IN POST OCCUPANCY EVALUATION

BUDGET {PART WORKS CARRIED CQUT EARLY
THROUGH MAIN CONTRACT)

Total increase in project works.

12th December 2011

£3,535,957

-£187,586

£86,922

£24,562

£22,823

£73,542

£13,559

£4,958

£71,650

£31,330

£43,062

£43,017

£23,231

£3,787,018

£3,535,957

£251,061

£29,103

-£62,000

-£15,000

£203,164



	05 Education  Lifelong Learning Capital Jan 2012 (Post Pre-Agenda)
	Report By: 
	Corporate Director Education and Communities and Chief Financial Officer

	Report No
	EDUC/08/12/EM
	Contact Officer:
	Eddie Montgomery

	Contact No: 
	01475 712472
	Capital Programme 2011 – 15/16 - Progress

	BACKGROUND
	PRIMARY SCHOOL REFURBISHMENTS
	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

	05z Capital Programme Appendices

